
Instruction MI 021-137
February 2016
2800 Series
Flanged Magnetic Flowtubes

ptfe, Polyurethane, and Neoprene Lined,
14- through 36-inch Sizes

Flowtube Installation
Style C

MODEL 2814 WITH ptfe LINING SHOWN



MI 021-137  – February 2016  
2



Contents

Figures ........................................................................................................................................... 5

Tables ............................................................................................................................................ 7

1. Introduction .............................................................................................................................. 9

General Description ....................................................................................................................9

Reference Documents .................................................................................................................9

Principle of Operation...............................................................................................................10

Standard Specifications..............................................................................................................10
Ambient Temperature...........................................................................................................10
Electrodes.............................................................................................................................10
Metering Tube......................................................................................................................10
Process Fluid Conductivity ...................................................................................................11
Maximum Cable Length ......................................................................................................11
Minimum and Maximum Upper Range Values (URV) and Nominal Calibration Factors ....12
Process Liquid Reference Signal............................................................................................14
Enclosure Construction........................................................................................................14
Enclosure Finish ...................................................................................................................15
Electrical Connections..........................................................................................................15
Mounting Position ...............................................................................................................15
End Connections..................................................................................................................15
Approximate Mass................................................................................................................15
Process Pressure and Temperature Limits ..............................................................................15

Product Safety Specifications .....................................................................................................17

Flowtube Identification .............................................................................................................17

2. Installation .............................................................................................................................. 19

Unpacking and Handling Considerations..................................................................................19

General Precautions...................................................................................................................19

Lifting Flowtube for Mounting .................................................................................................20

Flowtube Sizing.........................................................................................................................22

Installation Procedures ..............................................................................................................23
Flowtube Dimensions...........................................................................................................23
Flowtube Location and Mounting Position ..........................................................................23
Lining Application ...............................................................................................................26
Pre-Startup Flow Line Cleaning............................................................................................27
Process Liquid and Metering Tube Continuity .....................................................................27
3



MI 021-137 – February 2016  Contents
Mounting Procedure ............................................................................................................28
Flowtube Field Coil Connections .........................................................................................29

Transmitter Installation and System Wiring ..............................................................................30

3. Maintenance............................................................................................................................ 31

Index ........................................................................................................................................... 33
4



5

Figures

1 Maximum Signal Cable Length...........................................................................................12
2 Sample Flowtube Data Plate................................................................................................17
3 Lifting Flanged Flowtube for Horizontal Mounting ............................................................21
4 Lifting Flanged Flowtube for Vertical Mounting .................................................................21
5 Pipeline Installation Showing a Concentric Reducer and Expander .....................................22
6 Flanged Body Flowmeter Mounted Vertically......................................................................24
7 Flanged Body Flowtube Mounted Horizontally...................................................................24
8 A Bad Installation Showing Causes of Aeration Problem 

(see Figure 9 for Corrected Installation) ........................................................................25
9 A Preferred Installation to Correct the Aeration Problems Shown in Figure 8......................25

10 Proper Flowtube Location to Avoid Air Entrainment due to Upstream Conditions.............26
11 Use of Grounding Rings with Flanged End Flowtubes ........................................................27
12 Piping Alignment for Flanged End Flowtube ......................................................................28
13 Hoisting Flowtube into Place ..............................................................................................28
14 Installing Flowtube into Pipeline.........................................................................................29
15 Series- and Parallel-Connected Field Coils Showing Jumper Position ..................................30



MI 021-137 – February 2016  Figures

6



7

Tables

1 Reference Documents ...........................................................................................................9
2 Process Fluid Conductivity and Cabling..............................................................................11
3 Flowtube Selection for Use with IMT96 Transmitters (14 to 36 inch)

Based on Measurement Range and Liner Material .........................................................13
4 Flowtube Selection for Use with E96 Transmitters (14 to 36 inch)

Based on Measurement Range and Liner Material .........................................................13
5 Approximate Mass...............................................................................................................15
6 Process Pressure and Temperature Limits - ptfe-Lined Flowtubes - 2814 - 2824 Sizes Only.16
7 Process Pressure and Temperature Limits - Polyurethane-Lined Flowtubes ..........................16
8 Process Pressure and Temperature Limits - Neoprene-Lined Flowtubes ...............................16
9 Electrical Classifications ......................................................................................................17

10 Normal Recommended Flow Velocities ...............................................................................22
11 Lining Application Guide....................................................................................................26
12 Flange-Bolt Torque Values for Flanged-End Flowtubes........................................................29



MI 021-137 – February 2016  Tables

8



1. Introduction

General Description
The 2800 Series Magnetic Flowtubes have been designed to operate in harsh in-plant or outdoor 
environments and are suitable for installation in most hazardous area locations. A selection of 
High Humidity/Condensate, General Purpose NEMA 4X, and Accidental Submergence 
Housings are offered.

The stainless steel flowtube is lined with a choice of ptfe, polyurethane, or neoprene lining. 
Together with the choice of lining materials, a selection of electrode metals and electrode shapes 
enables these flowtubes to handle a wide variety of liquids such as water, slurries, and sticky, 
abrasive, and highly corrosive processes. The flowtube is PED qualified in EU applications for 
SEP (Standard Engineering Practice) Category 1 with Group 2 fluids (nonhazardous).

All flowtubes are wet calibrated to generate a calibration factor with accuracy traceable to the U.S. 
National Institute of Science and Technology (NIST).

The 2800 series flowtubes can be calibrated for use with different transmitter types. The Model 
Code of the flowtube controls which types of calibrations are provided. Refer to PL 008-544 for 
model code description. The transmitter types are:

 IMT96 — which uses an exponential current pulse to excite the flowtube magnetic 
field coils.

 E96 — where the flowtube coils are powered directly from the power line.

The calibration provides a “calibration factor” which is measurement of the electronic output 
from the tube generated by a flow through the tube. The factors are needed to configure (adjust) 
the transmitter to cover the desired flow range, such as 4 mA for zero flow and 20 mA for 
100 gpm.

This instruction relates to the installation of the flowtube portion of the magnetic flowmeter 
system. For installation, wiring, operation, configuration, and maintenance details relating to the 
transmitter, refer to the applicable transmitter documents.

Reference Documents

Table 1. Reference Documents

Document Description

DP 021-137 Dimensional Print - 2800 Series Flanged Flowtubes, 14 to 36 in Sizes

MI 021-138
MI 021-145

MI 021-333
MI 021-334
MI 021-335
MI 021-402
MI 021-404
MI 021-412

Magnetic Flow System Fault Location Guide (2800 Flowtube/E96 Transmitter)
Type Y Purging for Class I, Groups A, B, C, and D, Division 1 Hazardous Locations
E96P and E96S Magnetic Flow Transmitters, Installation and Operation
E96R Magnetic Flow Transmitters, Installation and Operation
E96T Magnetic Flow Transmitters, Installation and Operation
IMT96 Magnetic Flow Transmitters - Installation
IMT96 Magnetic Flow Transmitters - System Maintenance
Retrofitting 2800 Flowtubes for use with IMT96 instead of E96 Transmitters.
9



MI 021-137 – February 2016 1. Introduction
Principle of Operation
The principle of operation of the magnetic flow meter produces a flow signal proportional to the 
volume flow rate through the tube. The mass flow rate can be inferred if the flowing density of the 
fluid is known.

The principle of operation of magnetic flow tubes is based on Faraday’s law of electromagnetic 
induction: the voltage Vo induced in a conductor of length De moving through a magnetic field 
T is proportional to the velocity of the conductor.

VO = DEvT

In this application of Faraday's law, the process fluid is the conductor. The process fluid passes 
through the magnetic field created by the coils above and below the center section of the metering 
tube and a voltage is generated across the tube proportional to the average flowing velocity. The 
liner is necessary to make the I.D. of the tube non-conductive so that the flow signal voltage is not 
shorted out by the pipe wall. The flow tube has two metallic electrodes that extend through the 
liner and contact the fluid to detect the generated voltage.

Standard Specifications

Ambient Temperature
Normal Operating Condition Limits: -10 and +50°C (20 and 120°F)
Operative Limits: -30 and +60°C (-20 and +140°F)

NOTE
If an E96T Transmitter is integrally mounted to the flowtube, the maximum ambient 
temperature is 38°C (100°F).

Electrodes
Hastelloy C, tantalum-tungsten, 316L ss, platinum-10% iridium, or titanium flat head 
electrodes. 316L ss and Hastelloy C electrodes are also offered in conical shaped 
configurations. Refer to TI 27-71f for a process-wetted materials selection guide.

Metering Tube
AISI Type 304 stainless steel.

PL 008-544 Parts List - 2800 Series Flanged Flowtubes, 14 to 36 in Sizes

TI 27-71f
TI 027-072

Magnetic Flowtube Materials Selection Guide
Magnetic Flowmeter Liquid Conductivity Tables

Table 1. Reference Documents

Document Description
10



1. Introduction MI 021-137 – February 2016
Process Fluid Conductivity
The minimum process fluid conductivity required is 2 S/cm.

Maximum Cable Length

With the IMT96 Transmitter
The maximum allowable cable length between the flowtube and transmitter is a function of the 
cable type, process fluid conductivity, and whether the cables are in the same or separate conduits. 
for cable lengths greater than 150 m (500 feet) and conductivities less than 20 S/cm, the system 
accuracy is affected.

Table 2. Process Fluid Conductivity and Cabling

Fluid 
Conductivity Cable Length Signal and Coil Drive Cables

>20 S/cm <150 m
(500 ft)

Signal and coil drive cables can be in the same conduit. The signal cable can be 
either Foxboro cable(a) or good quality 14 to 18 AWG twisted shielded pair(b) 
cable.
The coil wiring should be 14 AWG twisted shielded pair.(c,d)

150 to 300 m
(500 to 1000 ft)

Signal and coil drive cables can be in the same conduit. The signal cable can be 
either Foxboro cable(a) or good quality 14 to 18 AWG twisted shielded pair(b) 
cable. For these cable lengths, there is an additional error per every 30 m (100 ft) 
in excess of 150 m (500 ft):
  0.2% when using Foxboro cable(a).
  0.4% when using 14 to 18 AWG twisted shielded pair(b).
The coil cable must be good quality 14 AWG twisted shielded pair(c).

2 to 20 S/cm <150 m
(500 ft)

Signal and coil drive cables should be in separate conduits. For fluid conductivity 
in this range, Foxboro signal cable(a) must be used. For these conductivities 
there is an additional error in percent equal to 4 divided by the conductivity in 
S/cm; for example, for a conductivity of 12 S/cm the additional error would be 
0.3%.
The coil wiring should be 14 AWG twisted shielded pair.(c,d)

150to 300 m
(500 to 1000 ft)

Signal and coil drive cables must be in separate conduits.
For fluid conductivity in this range, Foxboro signal cable(a) must be used. For 
these conductivities there is an additional error in percent equal to 4 divided by 
the conductivity in S/cm; for example, for a conductivity of 12 S/cm the 
additional error would be 0.3%.
For these cable lengths, there is also an additional 0.2% error per every 30 m 
(100 ft) in excess of 150 m (500 ft).
The coil cable must be 14 AWG twisted shielded pair(c).

(a)Part No. R0101ZS (feet) or B40‘7TE or B4017TE (meters).
(b)Such as Belden 8760 or 9318, Alpha 5610/1801, 5611/1801.
(c) Such as Belden 8720 series or Alpha 5616 series.
(d)14 AWG 2-core (2-conductor) cable or two separate 14 AWG wires can also be used.

16 AWG can be used for cables shorter than 90 m (300 ft).
18 AWG can be used for cables shorter than 45 m (150 ft).
11



MI 021-137 – February 2016 1. Introduction
With the E96 Transmitter
The maximum allowable cable length is a function of the process fluid conductivity and flowtube 
size. Use the graph in Figure 1 to determine the maximum length of cable.

Figure 1. Maximum Signal Cable Length

NOTE
This graph is only valid for Foxboro cable R0101ZS connecting a 2800 Series 
flowtube to an E96 Transmitter. An example of how to use this graph follows:

To determine the maximum cable length for a 2802 (2 inch) flowtube when the process fluid 
conductivity is 55 S/cm.

1. Draw a vertical line at the fluid conductivity of 55 S/cm to the 50 to 100 mm (2 to 4 
in) flowtube reference line.

2. From this intersection, draw a horizontal line to the E96 Transmitter standard system 
performance line.

3. From this intersection, draw a vertical line to the cable length scale where 
approximately 190 feet is read as the maximum cable length.

Minimum and Maximum Upper Range Values (URV) and 
Nominal Calibration Factors

Minimum and maximum upper range value (URV) flow rates and nominal calibration factors 
are shown in Table 3 and Table 4 for the different flowtube sizes, transmitter models, and 
linings.
12



1. Introduction MI 021-137 – February 2016
Table 3. Flowtube Selection for Use with IMT96 Transmitters (14 to 36 inch)
Based on Measurement Range and Liner Material

Flowtube
Size Power from IMT96

Liner

Nominal
Cal Fact

Flow Measurement Range Limits

Minimum Maximum(a,b) 

mm in

See IMT96 
MI 021-402 for wire 

type & gauge
Calibration Factor 

in μV/A/gpm
L/min 
0 to:

U.S. gpm 
0 to:

L/min
0 to:

U.S. gpm 
0 to:

350 14

70 VA Maximum

ALL

0.319 2750 725 54500 14400

400 16 0.190 3600 950 72000 19000

450 18 0.143 4550 1200 91000 24000

500 20 0.094 5680 1500 114000 30000

600 24 0.051 8150 2150 162000 43000

750 30 polyurethane
 and 

neoprene

0.021 12900 3400 258000 68000

900 36 0.012 19000 5000 374000 99000

(a)Maximum flow rate is based on nonabrasive fluids. Lower maximum flow rates are recommended for abrasive fluids.
(b) “Maximum flow rate is based on a velocity of 10 m/s (33 ft/s).

Table 4. Flowtube Selection for Use with E96 Transmitters (14 to 36 inch)
Based on Measurement Range and Liner Material

Flowtube 
Line Size

AC Power to Flowtube

Liner

Nominal 
Cal Fact

Flow Measurement Range Limits

Available Voltage & Frequency 
Combinations

Watts VA

Minimum Maximum(a,b)

mm in
120 V 
60 Hz

240 V 
60 Hz

120 V 
50 Hz

220 V 
50 Hz

240 V 
50 Hz

Calibration 
Factor in 
mV/gpm

L/min 
0 to:

U.S.gp
m 0 to:

L/min 
0 to:

U.S.gpm 
0 to:

350 14 P(c) S(d) 120 720 ALL 0.00064 6050 1600 54500 14400

P 550 2880 0.00128 3025 800

P S S 150 900 0.00077 4900 1300

P 550 2880 0.00154 3025 800

400 16 P S 150 840 ALL 0.00051 7550 2000 72000 19000

P 675 3360 0.00102 3875 1000

P S S 180 1050 0.00061 6450 1700

P 675 3360 0.00122 3875 1000

450 18 P S 180 960 ALL 0.00035 11000 2900 91000 24000

P 805 3840 0.00070 5500 1450

P S S 220 1200 0.00042 9100 2400

P 805 3840 0.00084 5500 1450

500 20 P S 215 1080 ALL 0.00031 12500 3300 11400
0

30000

P 960 4320 0.00062 6250 1650

P S S 260 1300 0.00037 10200 2700

P 960 4320 0.00074 6250 1650
13



MI 021-137 – February 2016 1. Introduction
Process Liquid Reference Signal
Continuity between the flowing liquid and the metal metering tube is required to provide a 
reference for the measurement signal.

If Connecting Piping Is Unlined Metal
The reference signal is obtained from the connecting piping through the flange bolts and ground 
straps.

If Connecting Piping Is Lined Metal or Nonmetallic
Grounding rings at each end of the flowtube are needed to contact the fluid and obtain the 
reference signal. Grounding rings (i.e., orifice plates) are available, if needed. Refer to Figure 11.

Enclosure Construction
The housing is cast from low-copper aluminum alloy, and silicone rubber sealant is used in all 
joints. Several flowtube housing selections are offered.

 General Purpose (Code -G and -T): The overall construction is designed to meet the 
requirements of IEC IP65 and provides the watertight and corrosion resistant 
protection of NEMA Type 4X.

600 24 P S 265 1260 ALL 0.00019 20800 5500 16200
0

43000

P 1150 5040 0.00038 10400 2750

P S S 320 1550 0.00023 16650 4400

P 1150 5040 0.00046 10400 2750

750 30 P S 330 1650 -A(e)

-N
0.00013 29000 7700 25800

0
68000

P 1465 6240 0.00026 14500 3850

P S S 400 1900 0.00015 25350 6700

P 1465 6240 0.00030 14500 3850

900 36 P S 420 1800 -A(e)

-N
0.00009 45400 12000 37400

0
99000

P 1680 7200 0.00017 22700 6000

P S S 500 2200 0.00010 37850 10000

P 1680 7200 0.00020 22700 6000

(a) Maximum flow rate is based on nonabrasive fluids. Lower maximum flow rates are recommended for abrasive fluids.
(b) Maximum flow rate is based on a velocity of 10 m/s (33 ft/s).
(c) “P” means that the flowtube coils are connected in parallel.
(d) “S” means that the flowtube coils are connected in series (coil connections are field changeable).
(e) “-A” means polyurethane liner; “-N” means neoprene liner.

Table 4. Flowtube Selection for Use with E96 Transmitters (14 to 36 inch)
Based on Measurement Range and Liner Material (Continued)

Flowtube 
Line Size

AC Power to Flowtube

Liner

Nominal 
Cal Fact

Flow Measurement Range Limits

Available Voltage & Frequency 
Combinations

Watts VA

Minimum Maximum(a,b)

mm in
120 V 
60 Hz

240 V 
60 Hz

120 V 
50 Hz

220 V 
50 Hz

240 V 
50 Hz

Calibration 
Factor in 
mV/gpm

L/min 
0 to:

U.S.gp
m 0 to:

L/min 
0 to:

U.S.gpm 
0 to:
14



1. Introduction MI 021-137 – February 2016
 High Humidity/Condensate (Code -C): Includes special techniques to help prevent 
internal condensation of condensate in applications involving cold process 
temperature and warm ambient.

 Accidental Submergence (Code -H): Enclosure is sealed for accidental operation 
under water up to 9 m (30 ft) deep for 48 hours. This selection is supplied with a kit 
for sealing the power and signal connections during installation.

Enclosure Finish
Polyurethane paint.

Electrical Connections
The housing has three 3/4 NPT tapped holes; two for power conduit fittings and one for a signal 
cable seal.

Mounting Position
The flowtube can be mounted in any orientation, provided that during normal flow it remains 
full of process liquid and the electrodes are in the horizontal plane. To select a good location for 
the flowtube, review “Flowtube Location and Mounting Position” on page 23.

End Connections
ANSI Class 150, AWWA Class D; Metric PN 6 and PN 10 flanges as specified.

Approximate Mass

Process Pressure and Temperature Limits
See Table 6, Table 7, and Table 8.

Table 5. Approximate Mass

Flowtube Size
Approximate Flowtube 

Mass

mm in kg lb

350 14 170  375

400 16 195  425

450 18 215  475

500 20 285  625

600 24 410  900

750 30 545 1200

900 36 660 1450
15



MI 021-137 – February 2016 1. Introduction
 

Table 6. Process Pressure and Temperature Limits - ptfe-Lined Flowtubes - 2814 - 2824 Sizes Only

Flange
Rating

Flowtube Model
(Line Size)

Process Pressure Limits Process Temperature Limits

Lower Limit Upper Limit Lower Limit Upper Limit

ANSI
Class 150

2814 and 2816 Zero (No Vacuum) 1.38 MPa (200 psig)

-18°C (0°F) 82°C (180°F)
2818 to 2824 Zero (No Vacuum) 1.03 MPa (150 psig)

Metric PN 6 2814 to 2824 Zero (No Vacuum) 0.60 MPa (87 psig)

Metric PN 10 2814 to 2824 Zero (No Vacuum) 1.00 MPa (145 psig)

Table 7. Process Pressure and Temperature Limits - Polyurethane-Lined Flowtubes

Flange
Rating

Flowtube
Line Size

Process Pressure Limits Process Temperature Limits

Lower Limit Upper Limit Lower Limit Upper Limit

ANSI Class 150 2814 and 2816 Full Vacuum 1.38 MPa (200 psig)

-18°C (0°F) 71°C (160°F)

2816 to 2824 Full Vacuum 1.03 MPa (150 psig)

Metric PN 10 2814 to 2824 Full Vacuum 1.00 MPa (114 psig)

2830 Full Vacuum 0.69 MPa (100 psig)

2836 Full Vacuum 0.62 MPa (90 psig)

Metric PN 6 2814 to 2824 Full Vacuum 0.60 MPa (87 psig)

AWWA Class D 2830 Full Vacuum 0.69 MPa (100 psig)

2836 Full Vacuum 0.62 MPa (90 psig)

Table 8. Process Pressure and Temperature Limits - Neoprene-Lined Flowtubes

Flange
Rating

Flowtube Model
(Line Size)

Process Pressure Limits Process Temperature Limits

Lower Limit Upper Limit Lower Limit Upper Limit

ANSI
Class 150

2814 and 2816 Full Vacuum 1.38 MPa (200 psig)

-18°C (0°F) 82°C (180°F)

2818 to 2824 Full Vacuum 1.03 MPa (150 psig)

AWWA Class D 2830 Full Vacuum 0.69 MPa (100 psig)

2836 Full Vacuum 0.62 MPa (90 psig)

Metric PN 6 2814 to 2836 Full Vacuum 0.60 MPa (87 psig)

Metric PN 10 2814 to 2824 Full Vacuum 1.00 MPa (145 psig)

2830 Full Vacuum 0.69 MPa (100 psig)

2836 Full Vacuum 0.62 MPa (90 psig)
16



1. Introduction MI 021-137 – February 2016
Product Safety Specifications

Flowtube Identification
The flowtube can be identified by a data plate located on the housing surface of the flowtube. A 
typical data plate is shown in Figure 2. For an interpretation of the Model Code, refer to 
PL 008-544. Refer to the applicable transmitter instruction for information regarding transmitter 
data plates.

Figure 2. Sample Flowtube Data Plate

NOTE
The flowtube has been designed to meet the electrical safety descriptions listed in 
Table 9. For detailed information or status of testing laboratory approvals or 
certifications, contact Global Customer Support.

Table 9. Electrical Classifications

Testing Laboratory,
Types of Protection, and Area Classification Conditions of Certification

Electrical Safety 
Design Code

CSA certified for use in Class I, Groups A, B, C, and D, 
Division 2 hazardous locations.

Models 2814 through 2824, 
Temperature Class T3.

CS-E/CN-A

FM approved for use in Ordinary Locations and Class I, Groups 
A, B, C, and D, Division 2 hazardous locations.

Models 2814 through 2824. 
Temperature Class T3.

CS-E/FN-A

2800 SERIES
MAGNETIC FLOWTUBE

MODEL

CERT SPEC
REF NO.
ORIGIN
POWER
SUPPLY VOLTS
FREQ. Hz
AMPS MAX.
PHASE BAND
COILS
IMT96 CAL FACT.

ELECTRODES
CUST. DATA

CAL FACTOR
mV/

ST

IMT96 AC 896

IMT96

AC
896

FOXBORO MA. U.S.A.

CAUTION
FLANGE RATING MAY
EXCEED INSTRUMENT

PRESSURE LIMITS

CAUTION
COIL DRIVE EXCITATION PWR VARIES.

CHECK COMPATABILITY OF TRAMSMITTER
WITH FLOWTUBE. OTHERWISE DAMAGE 

MAY OCCUR.

MWP
MWP

PSI @

PSI @
MPa @

MPa @

° F

° F
° C

° C
17



MI 021-137 – February 2016 1. Introduction
18



2. Installation

Unpacking and Handling Considerations
The 2800 Magnetic Flowtube is built to be durable, but it is also part of a calibrated precision 
system and should be handled as such. Avoid dropping or otherwise subjecting it to impact, 
particularly at the flange faces.

The flowtube is shipped from the factory in a sturdy carton and cradled between flange covers for 
protection. Before removing it from the carton, move it as close as possible to its installation 
point. If the flowtube must be removed for receiving inspection, reinstall the end covers after 
inspection. This is particularly true with ptfe-lined flowtubes.

Lift flowtube out of carton with rope falls, chain hoist, and so forth, as shown in the “Flowtube 
Handling” sections that follow. In some instances it may be more convenient to insert bolts into 
the flange bolt holes and use hooks around the bolts for lifting (rather than tying slings around 
the flowtube).

! CAUTION
Never put anything through the flowtube to lift it, since this causes damage to the 
lining.

After removing flowtube from its shipping carton, inspect it for visible damage. If any damage is 
observed, notify the carrier immediately and request an inspection report. Obtain a signed copy of 
the report from the carrier.

Avoid touching electrodes with fingers or materials that can contaminate electrodes. Deposit on 
electrodes will result in high impedance boundary between electrodes and conductive fluid. In 
case the electrodes have been touched, clean them with isopropyl alcohol just prior to installing 
the flowtube.

General Precautions
1. Leave end covers installed over flanges any time flowtube is put in storage. Do not cut 

or remove flowtube lining.

NOTE
In ptfe-lined flowtubes, the white material extending over the flanges is the ptfe 
lining, not packaging material. Do not attempt to remove or cut the flowtube lining.

2. Check that cable length between flowtube and transmitter is within limit for specified 
system accuracy.

3. Good piping practice should be used for the installation of all magnetic flowtubes. 
Gaskets are recommended. Select a gasket material which is compatible with the 
process liquid.

4. The flowtube lining extends outward and over the raised face of the flange.
19



MI 021-137 – February 2016 2. Installation
! CAUTION
To avoid damage to the lining extension, do not exceed torque values specified when 
tightening flange bolts.

5. The flowtube lining (especially polyurethane) is susceptible to damage from excessive 
heat. Avoid such heat sources (such as welding adjacent piping).

! CAUTION
To avoid possible loss of accuracy with a flowtube, it is recommended that the 
flowtube be connected in a straight section of pipe at least five pipe diameters 
upstream from the center line of the flowtube and three pipe diameters downstream. 
The center line of the flowtube is the same location as the electrode location.

To avoid excessive lining wear (especially with ptfe), it is recommended that five pipe 
diameters of straight section of pipe be connected from the flowtube flange end. If this 
recommendation cannot be met, it is suggested that a protective device (i.e., 
grounding ring) be installed on the upstream end of the flowtube.

6. For flowtubes with polyurethane lining and ac coils, the temperature of the lining can 
rise above the upper temperature limit if flow is stopped for a period of time and 
power is left on.

! CAUTION
To avoid possible damage to the polyurethane lining from excessively high 
temperatures, disconnect (turn off ) ac power from the coils whenever flow is stopped 
for more than about one hour. Note that when a flowtube is not filled with liquid, the 
lining heats faster that when the flowtube is filled with liquid.

Lifting Flowtube for Mounting
Care should be taken in lifting the flowtube into the pipeline position required for horizontal or 
vertical mounting. To prevent damage to the flowtube lining, housing, or the tube's structural 
integrity, it is important to reiterate flowtube handling precautions.

1. Never put anything through the flowtube to lift it.

2. Do not use the housing to support or lift the flowtube. Figure 3 and Figure 4 show 
correct and incorrect methods for lifting the flowtubes. Note that in Figure 3 
(horizontal lifting), the suggested approach is to place the lifting rope between the 
flange and flowtube body. For vertical lifting, shown in Figure 4, the use of eye bolts 
20



2. Installation MI 021-137 – February 2016
in the flange to which the lifting rope is attached is the preferred method. This ensures 
that the lifting force is applied to the eye bolts as nearly straight upward as possible.

Figure 3. Lifting Flanged Flowtube for Horizontal Mounting

Figure 4. Lifting Flanged Flowtube for Vertical Mounting

LENGTH MUST BE
AT LEAST 3 TIMES
FLANGE DIAMETER BOLTS MUST BE

DIRECTLY OPPOSITE
EACH OTHER ON
FLANGE
21



MI 021-137 – February 2016 2. Installation
Flowtube Sizing
The flowtube operates over a flow velocity range of 0 to 33 ft/s (0 to 10 m/s). Proper flowtube 
sizing is essential to ensure premium performance and longevity. Refer to Table 10 as a guide to 
sizing of magnetic flowtubes.

If the flow velocity in the pipeline is low, reducers can be used to install a smaller flowtube. 
Concentric reducers with a taper angle of eight degrees (8°) or less per side are preferred (eccentric 
reducers with a maximum taper angle of 8° can also be used), and can be connected directly to the 
flowtube. Refer to Figure 5 for a typical reducer installation. The unrecovered pressure loss caused 
by using reducers to increase the velocity in the tube to 5 to 10 ft/s (1.5 to 3 m/s) is small, 
typically less than 1 psi (<27.7 inH2O, <51.7 mmHg). Equations to calculate the pressure loss 
can be found in “Fluid Flow through Valves, Fittings, and Pipes,” Technical Paper 410, by the 
Crane Co.

Figure 5. Pipeline Installation Showing a Concentric Reducer and Expander

If normal flow is above the recommended maximum flow velocity, the flowtube liner wear rates 
become a concern. Generally, expanding a section of the pipeline to install a larger tube is not a 
good solution, as it creates potential air problems. If you have a high process velocity, consider the 
following recommendations:

 Use polyurethane liners

 Install the flowtube where there is a long, straight, upstream piping run

 Install a liner protection ring at the upstream end of the flowtube.

Table 10. Normal Recommended Flow Velocities

Process Liquid
Velocities Corresponding to Normal Flow 

Should be Between

General Liquids 3 ft/s and 15 ft/s
0.91 m/s and 4.6 m/s

Erosive Slurries 3 ft/s and 6 ft/s
0.91 m/s and 1.8 m/s

Liquids that can Coat Inside Surface 
of Flowtube

6 ft/s and 15 ft/s
1.8 m/s and 4.6 m/s

FLUID FREE FALLING IN TANK
AERATES THE TANK FLUID

IF LEVEL IN THE TANK
DOESN'T COMPLETELY
COVER THE PIPE OPENING,
AIR WILL BE DRAWN IN WITH
THE FLUID FLOW.

WITHOUT A FLOW RESTRICTION BETWEEN 
FLOWTUBE AND PIPE EXIT, AIR WILL BACK 
FLOW INTO THE PIPE.

BAD

BAD

BAD
22



2. Installation MI 021-137 – February 2016
Operating the flowmeter outside the recommended normal flow velocity limits may result in 
performance degradation, maintenance problems, and/or shortened life expectancy. Therefore  
FlowExpertPro™ Sizing Software is provided to facilitate and simplify the flowmeter sizing 
procedure for any application.

Installation Procedures

Flowtube Dimensions
Refer to DP 021-137.

Flowtube Location and Mounting Position

 The magnetic flowtube must be installed so that it remains full of liquid during 
operation. An example of good orientation of the flowtube is in a vertical pipeline 
with flow in an upward direction, as shown in Figure 6.

 The flowtube should have straight, unobstructed piping for a distance of five pipe 
diameters (5 PDs) upstream and 3 PDs downstream (measured from the center of the 
flowtube) to ensure optimum performance (see Figure 6). Adjacent process piping 
should have the same diameter or be slightly larger than the flowtube.

 When installed in a horizontal pipe, the flowtube should be oriented so that the 
electrodes are not located near the top or bottom of the pipe (see Figure 7). Adjacent 
piping may be elevated so as to maintain a full flowtube.

 Tube orientation should not trap entrained air, nor cause a build-up of undissolved 
solids within the flowtube.

 Check valves may be installed to ensure a full flowtube and prevent drainage under 
static flow conditions.

 Flowmeter performance can be affected if liquids are blended together upstream and 
are too near the flowtube. There must be enough piping upstream of the meter, 
between the blending point and the flowtube, to allow for a complete mixing of the 
liquid streams. This is one of the few cases where you may need to install more than 
5 PDs of straight pipe upstream of the flowtube. An in-line static mixer can be 
installed upstream of the flowtube to insure proper mixing in very tight piping 
situations.

 Figure 6 also shows a flow direction arrow. However, the tube can be installed in the 
reverse direction if this orientation provides better wiring access to the connection box 
(tube performance is the same in both directions). If you do install the tube in the 
reverse direction, then configure the transmitter flow direction parameter for reverse 
flow, or reverse the polarity of the electrode wires.
23



MI 021-137 – February 2016 2. Installation
Figure 6. Flanged Body Flowmeter Mounted Vertically

Figure 7. Flanged Body Flowtube Mounted Horizontally

Probably the most common reason for Magnetic Flowmeter errors and erratic performance is air 
in the flow stream. A Magnetic Flowmeter is a volume flow instrument, and, as such, will show 
the total volume flow rate of liquid and gas passing through the tube. Therefore, if the fluid is 
1% by volume of air, the flow signal will be 1% greater than the amount of liquid flowing. If the 
entrained air is well mixed, the flow signal will be stable, but high. If the air builds up in the 
piping until it becomes a sizable bubble and then passes through the pipeline, there will then be 
disturbances of the flow rate through the tube and the output of the tube will appear to be 
unstable.

To avoid problems with air in the flow stream:
 Avoid installing the tube in a location that may not be full in all operating conditions.

 Avoid (or correct) upstream conditions that may draw air into the flow stream.

REFERENCE FLOW 
DIRETION ARROW. 
FLOWTUBE CAN BE 
INSTALLED WITH 
THE ARROW IN THE 
REVERSE 
DIRECTION THIS 
PROVIDES BETTER  
WIRING ACCESS 
REFERANCE FLOW 

HORIZONTAL
(ELECTRODE)
AXIS
24



2. Installation MI 021-137 – February 2016
 Avoid (or correct) upstream conditions where any air that is entrained in the flow 
could collect into a large bubble, and then flow downstream. High spots and places 
where the flow velocity slows are likely places to create this problem.

Figures 8 to 10 show causes of aeration problems, and preferred installations that can correct these 
problems.

Figure 8. A Bad Installation Showing Causes of Aeration Problem 
(see Figure 9 for Corrected Installation)

Figure 9. A Preferred Installation to Correct the Aeration Problems Shown in Figure 8

NOTE
See Figure 10 for proper flowtube location to avoid air entrapment due to upstream 
conditions.

FLUID FREE FALLING IN TANK
AERATES THE TANK FLUID

IF LEVEL IN THE TANK
DOESN'T COMPLETELY
COVER THE PIPE OPENING,
AIR WILL BE DRAWN IN WITH
THE FLUID FLOW.

WITHOUT A FLOW RESTRICTION BETWEEN 
FLOWTUBE AND PIPE EXIT, AIR WILL BACK 
FLOW INTO THE PIPE.

BAD

BAD

BAD

PIPE DISCHARGING WITHIN TANK
ELIMINATES AERATION SHOWN IN
FIGURE 4.

PIPE EXTENDED INTO TANK PREVENTS 
AIR BEING DRAWN INTO PIPELINE

DOWNSTREAM FLOW RESTRICTION  PREVENTS 
BACK FLOW OF AIR INTO  THE FLOWTUBE.

GOOD

GOOD

GOOD
25



MI 021-137 – February 2016 2. Installation
Figure 10. Proper Flowtube Location to Avoid Air Entrainment due to Upstream Conditions

Lining Application
Refer to Table 11 for recommended application of each lining. Also refer to TI 27-71f to best 
determine compatibility of lining with fluid types and fluid characteristics.

ptfe Lining
Because of its inertness to a wide range of acids and bases, the ptfe lining is best suited for 
corrosive processes.

Polyurethane Lining
Because of its abrasive resistance and high wear resistance, this lining is best suited for abrasive 
slurries.

Neoprene Lining
This lining is best suited for general purpose use.

Table 11. Lining Application Guide

Flowtube
Construction

Fluid Characteristics(a,b)

Clean
Mild

Corrosion
Severe

Corrosion
Mild

Abrasion
Severe

Abrasion
Mild Corrosion 
and Abrasion

ptfe Lining A A A B X B

Polyurethane Lining A B X A A B

Neoprene Lining A A X A X A

(a)A   =   Preferred: Generally considered best choices.
B   =   Satisfactory: Reasonable life under most conditions.
X   =   Not Recommended: Generally considered unsuitable.

(b) This flowtube is PED qualified in EU applications for SEP (Standard Engineering Practice) Category 1 with Group 2 fluids 
(nonhazardous).

AIR
AIR

AIRAIR

LOCATE TUBE 
UPSTREAM OF 
HIGH SPOT.

BAD TUBE LOCATION - AS THE TUBE ENTERS THE 
LARGER PIPE, IT MUST SLOW DOWN. ANY AIR IN THE 
FLOW WILL SLOW DOWN FASTER THAN THE HEAVIER 
LIQUID AND CAN FORM A SIZABLE AIR POCKET.

LOCATE TUBE
UPSTREAM OF
EXPANDED 
PIPE
DIAMETER.

BAD TUBE 
LOCATION, 
BECAUSE 
AT LOW TO 
MODERATE 
FLOW RATES, 
AIR CAN 
COLLECT IN 
HIGH SPOTS.GOOD

BAD
26



2. Installation MI 021-137 – February 2016
! CAUTION
Do not use hydrocarbon defoamers, such as kerosene or sulfonated oils, with the 
neoprene lining as they cause neoprene to swell.

Pre-Startup Flow Line Cleaning
If possible, make up a flanged “spool piece” the same length as the flowtube. Insert it in the line 
before startup. On startup, any foreign objects in the line, such as pieces of wood or metal, should 
be located and removed before the flowtube is installed. This greatly lessens the possibility of 
accidental damage to the flowtube. Refer to DP 021-137 for end-to-end dimensions of the 
different flowtube sizes.

Process Liquid and Metering Tube Continuity
Continuity between flowing liquid and metal metering tube is required to provide a reference for 
the measurement signal. With unlined metal pipe connected to the flowtube flanges, continuity 
is provided by the pipe, and the flange bolts. Refer to the System Wiring section of the applicable 
transmitter installation instructions for grounding details between the transmitter, flowtube, and 
earth.

Installations in which nonmetal or lined metal pipe is used require installation of grounding rings 
on each flowtube flange as shown in Figure 11. To provide continuity, connect one ground strap 
to each grounding ring. Ground rings can be made from orifice plates. Inside diameters of the 
grounding rings should be slightly less than the inside diameter of the flowtube liners. The inside 
diameter provides electrical contact with the process liquid. These rings can also be used to 
protect the flowtube liner from abrasive wear. Refer to DP 021-120 for the inside diameter of the 
flowtube liners.

Figure 11. Use of Grounding Rings with Flanged End Flowtubes

GROUNDING RING
GROUND STRAP
WITH 0.343 In HOLE 
AT BOTH ENDS

GROUND STRAP
(10 mm OR 8 AWG
WIRE MINIMUM
27



MI 021-137 – February 2016 2. Installation
Mounting Procedure

! CAUTION
Excessive forces during installation and operation of flowtube can crush extended 
ends of flowtube lining. Some causes of these forces are excessive bolt torque, weight 
of vertical pipeline, thermal expansion of pipeline, and misalignment of flanges. To 
minimize these forces, adhere to the following procedure.

1. Before installing flowtube, install and adequately support the piping. Adjust piping 
and flanges so that flanges will be aligned and parallel with flowtube flanges when 
flowtube is installed. Flanges must not be forced into alignment during installation of 
flowtube. See Figure 12 for correct alignment of piping. See Figure 13 for correct use 
of hoist in installing flowtube. Also allow for thermal expansion of piping during 
operation, as required.

Figure 12. Piping Alignment for Flanged End Flowtube

Figure 13. Hoisting Flowtube into Place

! CAUTION
Piping supports must be firm enough so that addition of process fluid will not disrupt 
alignment of flowtube and adjacent piping.
28



2. Installation MI 021-137 – February 2016
2. Locate and remove all foreign objects from the piping. If possible, make up and install 
a section of pipe (spool piece) in the space provided for the flowtube. Start up the 
process to help locate any foreign objects.

3. To install the flowtube into the pipeline, proceed as follows:

a. Hoist flowtube into place (see Figure 13).

b. Refer to Figure 14. Spring back piping to allow clearance as necessary to insert 
flowtube without causing damage to lining.

c. Install gaskets and grounding rings (as applicable) adjacent to flowtube flanges. 
(For details of grounding rings, “Process Liquid and Metering Tube Continuity” 
on page 27.

d. Align flanges, install bolts, and position piping into place.

e. Tighten flange bolts alternately and uniformly to torque values given in Table 12.

Figure 14. Installing Flowtube into Pipeline

Flowtube Field Coil Connections

The flowtube coils may be wired either in series or in parallel as shown in Figure 15.

Table 12. Flange-Bolt Torque Values for Flanged-End Flowtubes

Flowtube Size
Number of Bolts 

in Flange

Flange-Bolt Torque 
for All Linings

mm in N•m lb•ft

350 14 12
16

135
110

100
80

400 16 16 135 100

450 18 16
20

170
135

125
100

500 20 20 170 125

600 24 20 200 150

750 30 24
28

200
200

150
150

900 36 28
32

240
240

175
175
29



MI 021-137 – February 2016 2. Installation
Figure 15. Series- and Parallel-Connected Field Coils Showing Jumper Position

1. With an IMT96 Transmitter, use series coils.

2. With an E96Transmitter, both series and parallel connections are used. Check the data 
plate.

Transmitter Installation and System Wiring
Transmitter installation and system wiring (flowtube and transmitter) are described in the 
applicable transmitter installation instructions. Refer to Table 1.
30



3. Maintenance

If a fault is suspected in the flowtube, first make exterior checks for wire continuity and rusted or 
corroded flanges, flange bolts, and/or ground straps. Rusted flanges, ground straps, and/or bolts 
can result in a poor process ground. Use the ultrasonic cleaner or low-voltage cleaning procedure, 
if the flowtube is so equipped, to clean the electrodes.

If it becomes necessary to clean the flowtube, avoid damaging the tube interior. Do not exceed 
temperature or pressure limits of the flowtube.

System fault location and maintenance information are described in MI 021-404 (if using an 
IMT96 Transmitter) or MI 021-138 (if using an E96 Transmitter). For flowtube parts, refer to 
PL 008-544.
31



MI 021-137 – February 2016 3. Maintenance
32



Index

C
Cable Length    11
Cable Length, Maximum    11
Cleaning, Pre-Startup Flow Line    27
Coil Connections    29
Conductivity, Process Fluid    11
Continuity Between Process Liquid and Metering Tube    14,    27

E
Electrical Connections    15
Electrodes    10
Enclosure Construction    14
Enclosure Finish    15
End Connections    15

F
Flowtube

Coil Connections    29
Lifting for Mounting    20
Lining    26
Sizing    22

I
Identification    17
Installation Procedures    23

M
Maintenance    31
Mass, Approximate    15
Metering Tube    10
Mounting Position    15
Mounting Procedure    28

P
Precautions, General    19
Pressure and Temperature Limits, Process    15
Principle of Operation    10
Process Fluid Conductivity    11
33



MI 021-137 – February 2016
R
Reference Documents    9
Reference Signal, Process Liquid    14,    27

S
Specifications

Product Safety    17
Standard    10

System Wiring    30

T
Temperature and Pressure Limits, Pressure    15
Temperature, Ambient    10

U
Unpacking and Handling Considerations    19

ISSUE DATES
FEB 1993
JAN 2000
MAR 2005
SEP 2008

MAR 2009
FEB 2016

Vertical lines to the right of text or illustrations indicate areas changed at last issue date.
Invensys Systems, Inc.
38 Neponset Avenue
Foxboro, MA  02035
United States of America
http://www.fielddevices.foxboro.com

Global Customer Support
Inside U.S.: 1-866-746-6477
Outside U.S.: 1-508-549-2424
Website: http://support.ips.invensys.com

Copyright 1993-2016 Invensys Systems, Inc.
All rights reserved.

Invensys, Foxboro, and I/A Series are trademarks of 
Invensys Limited, its subsidiaries, and affiliates. All other 
trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Invensys is now part of Schneider Electric.

0216


	2800 Series Flanged Magnetic Flowtubes ptfe, Polyurethane, and Neoprene Lined, 14- through 36-inch Sizes
	Contents
	Figures
	Tables
	1. Introduction
	General Description
	Reference Documents
	Principle of Operation
	Standard Specifications
	Product Safety Specifications
	Flowtube Identification

	2. Installation
	Unpacking and Handling Considerations
	General Precautions
	Lifting Flowtube for Mounting
	Flowtube Sizing
	Installation Procedures
	Transmitter Installation and System Wiring

	3. Maintenance
	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


